
 

 

 
Tuesday, 9 July 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Housing Board and Appropriate Officers 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Housing Board to 
be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 
1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
Nick Rousseau SCR Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Housing Board 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies    

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  

  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements    

4.   Public Questions on Key Decisions    

5.   Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

5 - 22 

6.   Housing Board Activities And Work Programme  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

23 - 56 

7.   Developing A Housing Evidence Base  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

57 - 60 

8.   Draft Statement Of Common Ground  Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

61 - 94 

9.   Capital Programme: Scheme for Discussion - 
Bradwell  

Mr Colin 
Blackburn 

95 - 104 

10.   Any Other Business    

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 29 August 2019 at 1.00 pm 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Introduction

1.1 Following consultation with partners and a review of the models in other mayoral combined
authorities, the MCA and LEP at their meetings 17th December 2018 and 14th January 
respectively approved strengthen governance arrangements. These arrangements have 
been designed to create more efficient, effective and transparent decision-making 
processes. The MCA Constitution has been amended to reflect these new arrangements. 
From the 1st April 2019 five thematic boards, with appropriate delegations to complement 
their role in implementing policy and programmes more transparently, came into effect.  

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Governance Model
Appendix 1 to this report attaches the approved governance paper for Board Members to 
review and discuss.  

2.2 Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2 of this report includes the terms of reference for the Housing Board to review 
and discuss. 

Purpose of Report 

This report summarises for Housing Board Members the approved governance arrangements for the 
Housing Board, approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority and the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
The paper also proposes dates for future meetings.  

Freedom of Information 

Thematic Board Papers and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority 
Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make information about how decisions are 
made available to the public as part of its normal business activities. 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. note the approved governance arrangements and clarify any issues,
2. note the proposed future scheduling of Housing Board meetings,
3. note the potential to engage a wider membership on an advisory basis and consider how this

may be approached

HOUSING BOARD 

17th JULY 2019 

GOVERNANCE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.3 Meeting Schedule 
This paper proposes that the Housing Board meets during week 4 of the MCA 8 week 
cycle. This will allow any decisions requiring escalation to the MCA, due to the value 
exceeding the delegation, to progress through the decision-ma
[...]

 Accountability – Ensuring that policy is led by local leaders and provides articulation of 
City Region priorities that residents and businesses can engage with;  

 Transparency - That there is a need for greater transparency on the work being 
undertaken by the CA to ensure that the public are aware of this activity.   

 Roles and responsibilities - Providing greater clarity of what decisions can be taken by 
which part of the governance structure and by whom, improving the efficiency of the 
process, reducing the potential for duplication and confusion;  

 Space for policy development – that governance arrangements need to provide the 
opportunity to shape future policy development and priorities on topical issues;  

 Design - That form should follow function, with the need to have arrangements in place 
that will deliver the MCAs priorities;  

 Corporate governance - Improving the effectiveness of the decision-making process by 
having a forward plan in place for all sub boards, with papers and presentations provided 
five clear working days in advance; and 

 Co-ordination and collaboration - All members being sighted on the decisions being 
taken by the MCA across the different thematic areas, whilst ensuring leadership and 
timely decisions to rationalise the number of meetings.  

 
2. Overarching proposal and justification  

 
 2.1 To revise governance arrangements in the SCR, a set of principles has been developed, 

following feedback from partners. These seek to ensure that the optimum arrangements are 
established, forming a robust foundation for the decision-making process:  

 Achieving an efficient, effective and transparent model for decision making; 

 Collaborating to build collective and combined decisions to deliver the outcomes 
identified in the SEP;  

 Providing strong and accountable leadership in setting the agenda and subsequently 
delivering a defined programme of activity to rigorously realise the outcomes of the SEP; 
and 

 Scr
[...]
 Officers to 
the respective decision-making board  

  
  

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Housing Board 

 

Terms of Reference 

 

Page 15



1. Purpose and Role 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Housing Board is to drive the development and 

delivery of the SCR’s thematic programme and activity on this theme. 
 
1.2 The role of the Housing Board is to: 
 

• Shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to 
housing; 

• Develop new housing programmes; 
• Make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget 

and policy on housing, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined 
Authority (MCA); 

• Accept grants with a value of less than £2 million; and 
• Monitor programme delivery and performance on housing. 

 
2. Responsibilities 

 
2.1 The Housing Board is responsible for: 
 

Funding 
 
• Approving, deferring or rejecting applications for housing projects in 

the SCR’s pipeline that fall within the financial limit of delegated 
authority, and which are within the housing budget agreed by the 
MCA and Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP); 

• Making recommendations to the MCA to approve, defer or reject 
applications for housing projects in the SCR’s pipeline that exceed the 
financial limit of delegated authority, and which are within the housing 
budget; and 

• Making recommendations to the LEP to approve, defer or reject 
applications for housing projects to form part of the SCR’s pipeline. 

 
Strategy and Policy 
 
• Ensuring that housing policy agreed by the MCA and LEP is enacted 

effectively through appropriate investments; 
• Reviewing economic intelligence and evidence of SCR economic 

performance on housing (e.g. new dwellings, housing affordability, 
residential property rental values) and identifying propositions to 
accelerate growth and improve housing quality; and 

• Developing and managing relationships with key stakeholders and 
partners. 

 
Programme Delivery 
 

Page 16



• Commissioning of activity to deliver and implement the SCR’s 
priorities on housing; and 

• Monitoring housing programme and project delivery. 
 
Performance and Risk Management 
 
• Reviewing project performance, outputs and outcomes; 
• Identifying and recommending mitigations for any programme risks or 

poor performance; and 
• Escalating any strategic, policy or programme risks to the MCA and 

LEP. 
 

2.2 The Housing Board will provide leadership on the following thematic issues: 
 

• Affordable housing offer 
• Residential offer 
• Residential land development, including site access from the strategic 

transport network 
 
2.3  The Transport Board will be consulted on residential development projects 

which incorporate link roads or junction improvements but decisions on 
such projects will be taken by the Housing Board. 

 

2.4 Mixed residential and commercial development schemes will be 
discussed by both the Housing Board and Infrastructure Board.  Decisions 
on mixed schemes which are largely residential, or where the main 
beneficiary is residential, will be taken by the Housing Board.  

 
3. Delegated Authority 

 
3.1 In order to enact its responsibilities, the Housing Board will have delegated 

authority from the MCA to approve investment decisions for agreed pipeline 
projects up to £2 million. 

 
3.2 The Housing Board will have delegated authority to accept grants with a 

value of less than £2 million. 
 
3.3 The Housing Board will have delegated authority to accept a tender or 

quotation for the supply of goods, materials or services for which financial 
provision has been made in the Authority’s Revenue Budget up to a limit of 
£200,000.00 in value for any one transaction. 

 
3.4 The Housing Board may refer a matter or decision within their delegated 

authority to the MCA or LEP. 

Page 17



 
4. Membership 

 
4.1 The Housing Board will be co-chaired by a member of the MCA and a 

private sector LEP Board member. 
 
4.2 Membership of the Housing Board will comprise of: 
 

• Two Leaders from the MCA (one from a constituent Local Authority 
and one from a non-constituent Local Authority); 

• A nominated representative for each of the remaining seven Local 
Authorities; 

• A lead Chief Executive from a Local Authority 
• Two private sector LEP Board members; and 
• The SCR MCA Head of Paid Service (or their nominated 

representative). 
 
4.3  Board members can nominate a deputy to attend meetings of the Board in 

their absence.  All deputies must be named and must complete a Register 
of Interests Form. 

 
5. Frequency 

 
5.1 The Housing Board will meet on an eight-weekly cycle. 
 

6. Secretariat 
 
6.1  The Sheffield City Region Executive Team will provide the secretariat for 

the Housing Board. 
 
6.2 Papers and presentations for Board meetings will be circulated to Board 

members five clear working days in advance of the meeting.  
 

7. Attendance 
 
7.1  Consistent attendance at the Housing Board meetings is essential and 

attendance will be recorded.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



8. Quorum 
 
8.1  Meetings of the Housing Board will be quorate when seven members are 

present.  A member who is obliged to withdraw under the Code of Conduct 
for Members shall not be counted towards the quorum. 

 
8.2  A Board member may be counted in the quorum if they are able to 

participate in the meeting by remote means e.g. telephone, video or 
electronic link and remain available for the discussion and decision items 
on the agenda. 

 
9. Decision Making 

 
9.1 Board decisions are legally taken by the Head of paid Service (or their 

nominated representative) in consultation with the Chair of the Board. By 
protocol, decisions will not be taken unless there is Board consensus for 
the decision.  Where consensus cannot be reached the issue will be 
escalated to the MCA and/or the LEP as appropriate for final decision. 

 
9.2 Decisions made by the Housing Board will be present
[...]
ear working days before the meeting date. 

 
Exemptions 
 

13.4 Where reports or information for Board meetings is exempt from disclosure 
under Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 or the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, these papers will either be reserved or specific 
information in the paper will be redacted. 

 
13.5  Reserved papers and reports can still be requested under the Freedom of 

Information Act.  Requests will be considered on a case by case basis 
(taking into consideration such factors as timing, any applicable exemptions 
and the public interest test). 

 
Meeting Record 
 

13.6 Draft minutes will be published on the SCR website within ten days of the 
Housing Board meeting taking place.  The meeting record (approved 

Page 21



minutes) will be published on the SCR website within ten clear working days 
of the subsequent Housing Board meeting.  

 
14. Amendments to Terms of Reference 

 
14.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually.  Any changes will be 

approved by the MCA and LEP. 
 

Page 22



1. Introduction

1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Housing Board is set out under Item 5, but in summary the
key roles are to: 

• Shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to housing;

• Develop housing programmes;

• Make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget and policy on
housing, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA);

• Accept grants and loans with a value of less than £2 million; and

• Monitor programme delivery and performance on housing.

1.2 Prior to the establishment of the Housing Board, the relevant programme of work was 
shaped and overseen by the SCR Housing and Infrastructure Executive Board.  This 
Board agreed activities and the work programme, which has continued, and regularly 
received reports on progress in how they were being implemented.  This included progress 
in developing capital schemes through the due diligence process for SCR investment. 

Purpose of Report 

The attached presentation provides a summary of the areas of activity that the Housing Board has 
responsibility for.   

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities: 

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

1. note and comment on the current SCR housing activities being undertaken, which fall within the
role and remit of the Housing Board; and

2. note the Dashboard proposals to monitor progress on both the Housing Board’s activities and
the SCR Housing Fund investments.

SCR HOUSING BOARD 

17th JULY 2019 

SCR HOUSING BOARD ACTIVITIES AND WORK PROGRAME 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2. Proposal and justification

2.1 The presentation in Appendix 1 details the existing programme of work in relation to
housing including the ongoing SCR Pilot Housing Fund and emerging Housing Programme 
and seeks the views of the Board on this work programme and any future priorities, as well 
as inviting input on potential new activities not currently being covered. 

2.2 To fulfil the Board’s role with regards to monitoring programme delivery and performance, 
work is ongoing to develop a consistent ‘dashboard’ approach. 

Appendix 2 provides an extract from a dashboard that was used to keep the former 
Housing and Infrastructure Executive Board up-to-date on the activities (research, pipeline 
development, audits etc) to be overseen by the Housing Board. 

Appendix 3 provides the emerging draft standardised dashboard being developed for 
reporting as a standing item at each of the five Boards and the MCA and LEP Board.  This 
is particularly focussed on capital scheme Local Growth Fund investments and progress 
with achieving their set outputs. 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1 The presentation attached provi
[...]
r-23

SCR Funding Profile - All Years 
Baseline v Actual/Forecast 

Sum of Baseline Sum of Actual / Forecast
Sum of Baseline2 Sum of Actual / Forecast2

£0

£5,000,000

£10,000,000

£15,000,000

£20,000,000

£25,000,000

£30,000,000

£35,000,000

£40,000,000

SCR Funding Profile 2018-19 
Baseline v Actual/Forecast

256677104

706630643.7

0

500000000

1E+09

1.5E+09

2E+09

2.5E+09

PSL
Baseline Actual to Date
Remaining

4,993

49611.5

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

Jobs Created (Gross)

11

22

1

7

2

8

3

0 5 10 15 20 25

SCR Contract Complete

SCR Contract Commenced

SCR Contract Award Signed

SCR Award Approved

SCR FBC Approved

SCR OBC Approved

SCR Mandate Approved

116455
4

160348
4

0

1000000

2000000

3000000

4000000

5000000

6000000

commercial floorspace (m2)

P
age 55



SAMPLE Infrastructure Dashboard

P
age 56



1. Introduction

1.1 Housing availability and quality is a priority for Mayor Dan Jarvis, and a key part of the 
manifesto upon which he was elected.  Alongside this, the Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP) refresh, with its emerging emphasis on an inclusive economy driving a higher rate 
and quality of growth, provides an opportunity to shape a fresh perspective on the role of 
housing as a driver of the SCR’s wider economic, social and environmental ambitions, 
including the City Region’s ‘place’ offer. 

1.2 This paper sets out the proposal to undertake an evidence gathering exercise to potentially 
inform a more in-depth exploration of specific strategic housing issues over the next 18 
months, including how it is proposed that the Housing Board input to this work.  

Purpose 

This report informs the Board of proposals for developing a housing evidence base that could inform 
a more in depth exploration of specific strategic housing issues , including the proposed role of this 
Housing Board. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities: 

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. Note and comment on the proposals to develop a housing evidence base;

2. Support the proposed approach or undertaking the housing evidence base work and the
proposed role of the SCR Housing Board.

HOUSING BOARD 

17th July 2019 

DEVELOPING A HOUSING EVIDENCE BASE 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 A strategic review of housing offers an opportunity to stand back and consider a range of 
broad issues. However, it will be essential that it does not make immediate assumptions 
about problems and solutions, but instead takes an evidence led approach.  The first step, 
or ‘Phase 1’, would involve two avenues of baseline evidence gathering and inquiry as 
follows: 
 

 2.2. One avenue of review inquiry would therefore be to focus on ‘need’, capturing and 
rehearsing the issues we already have some information on and familiarity with.  These 
include: 
 

• affordability (we are only delivering half of what is needed);  

• housing quality (over 20% of existing homes are below minimum acceptable energy 
efficiency standards);  

• national funding situation (SCR only able to access 20% of national housing pot); 

• housing innovation opportunities such as modular build homes;  

• opportunities for linking with the Health Service to address health and wellbeing, 
and health service pressures, where housing is a contributor; and 

• basic questions around whether the right types of homes are being built in the right 
places. 
 

 2.3 A second avenue of inquiry – and one which takes the debate into different territory – 
would be to stand back from the ‘known knowns’ (need) to consider the ‘known unknowns’ 
(aspiration).  This aspect of the review would seek to assemble evidence across a broad 
sweep of issues on the state of the ho
[...]
rs used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: 

 

Page 60



1. Introduction

1.1 As part of the Duty to Cooperate, Heads of Planning from across SCR meet on a regular 
basis to share information and expertise on strategic planning issues, as well as 
undertake joint pieces of work where these have been agreed as mutually beneficial. 
Their aim is to support the work of individual Local Planning Authorities and inform local 
decision making, with a view to also provide consistently high-quality planning services 
across the city region. 

1.2 Based on the outcomes of a recent workshop (involving representatives from the 
development sector and other stakeholders), the Heads of Planning Group have 
developed a joint work programme for the next 12 months (see Agenda Item 6).  An early 
output from the joint work is a draft Statement of Common Ground, to which each of the 
individual planning authorities and the Combined Authority would be key signatories. This 
report presents the draft Statement of Common Ground for consideration and agreement. 

Purpose 

This report summarises the work programme being developed by the SCR Heads of Planning Group 
and presents a draft Statement of Common Ground, for endorsement by Board members. 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper includes a draft Statement of Common Ground for endorsement before a final version is 
approved by individual authorities and then the Mayoral Combined authority after the summer. It 
would be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. note and support the work programme being developed by Heads of Planning;

2. note the requirement to prepare a Statement of Common Ground and its purpose to both
support Local Plans and support Local Planning Authorities at Local Plan Examinations; and


[...]
th JULY 2019 

HOUSING FUND - BRADWELL CLT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEME 

Purpose of Report 

In line with the Sheffield City Region Assurance Framework, a project seeking Mayoral Combined 
Authority funding has been considered by the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Appraisal Panel and is 
recommended to the Housing Board for a policy steer and potential in principle investment decision. 

The Scheme is seeking grant funding of £370,000 from SCR to provide 12 affordable homes in perpetuity 
in the village of Bradwell in the Peak District National Park. This report and supporting annexes provide 
details of the Bradwell CLT project  

Freedom of Information 

This paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme however, Annex 1 is 
exempt from publication under paragraph 3, part 1, section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

1. Decide the principle of the SCR Housing Fund being used to support the Bradwell scheme,
and if so, invite the Scheme Sponsor to progress to Full Business Case; and

2. If the decision to Recommendation 1 above is to invite progression to Full Business Case,
then subject to submission of a Full Business Case and a positive Appraisal Panel
recommendation, delegate the final decision to grant fund 12 affordable homes in perpetuity
in the village of Bradwell up to £370k, to the Head of Paid Service (or his appointed
delegate) in consultation with the Housing Board’s Co-Chairs.

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



 

(DDDC), Homes England, and the SCR.  The decision of Homes England to fund the 
scheme is awaited. 
 

 1.2 A Strategic Business Case (SBC) was submitted to SCR HF in May 2019.  The SBC 
was reviewed by the SCR Appraisal Panel (Annex 1) and the project delivers good 
value for money with positive BCR and NPV value.  However, the Appraisal Panel 
considered that they couldn’t recommended that the project progress to Full Business 
Case (FBC) without a view being sought from the SCR H
[...]
ll or one ot its neighbouring 
parishes of Bradwell, Hathersage, Tideswell, Bamford and Hope.  Despite extensive efforts 
over the past 10 years in Hathersage and Tideswell, we have been unable as yet to bring 
a scheme forward in these larger settlements, which indicates how difficult it is to build new 
homes to meet local need in our Peak Park villages and towns.  
 
The predominant need is for rented accommodation through a housing association with a 
lesser need for shared ownership. The minimum bedroom need of the 94 households 
breaks down as follows: 1 bedroom x 54 households, 2 bedroom x 23 households, 3 
bedroomed x 16 households and 5 bedroomed x 1 household. 38 of the households are 
families. A range of property types would help meet this need; the predominant need 
would be for 2 and 3 bedroomed houses, 1 and 2 bedroomed bungalows, as well as 1 
bedroomed houses and or flats.   
 
It is very difficult to build new homes for local people within the Peak District National Park, 
including Bradwell, that is why the proposal to purchase 12 family homes from Newburgh 
Engineering is so important and a unique opportunity to secure much needed affordable 
homes in perpetuity.   
 
If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
ISABEL COGINGS 
RURAL HOUSING ENABLER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Housing Board Activities And Work Programme
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	7 Developing A Housing Evidence Base
	8 Draft Statement Of Common Ground
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Capital Programme: Scheme for Discussion - Bradwell
	Appendices 1
	Appendices 2






Minutes of the meeting


SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 AT 1.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

  
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
  
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions on Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference 
 

 A report was received to summarise the approved governance arrangements 
for the Housing Board, approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority and the 
Local Enterprise Partnership.  



 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the 8 week meeting cycle (compared to the 6 
weekly cycle of the previous iteration of the Board). 
 
Regarding quoracy, it was noted the current requirement for 7 members to be 
present is under evaluation, noting this was originally based on the added 
attendance of non-Constituent district representatives and that these seats are 
not currently being filled. 
 
It was noted the matter of quoracy is of relevance given that this needs to be 
met to facilitate the Board’s powers to take decisions on Housing Investment 
Fund schemes for values up to £2m. 
 
Opinions were sought regarding the attendance of advisory members at 
Housing Board meetings. It was acknowledged advisors can provide valuable 
expertise and input to meetings but also recognised it is important to keep the 
Board ‘strategic’. 
 
Consideration was given to whether Homes England and other agencies such 
as housing associations should have standing representation at meetings. It 
was agreed a final decision on advisory attendance should be taken once the 
Board has become more established. 
 
Consideration was given to whether the Board’s sphere of interest should 
extend beyond the scope of the housing investment programme. It was agreed 
it should noting the inclusion in the terms of reference ‘to shape future policy 
development and priorities on issues related to housing’. 
 
The paper also proposed the schedule of dates for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the approved governance arrangements. 
 

2. Notes the proposed future scheduling of Housing Board meetings. 
 

3. Notes the potential to engage a wider membership on an advisory basis  
 

6 Housing Board Activities And Work Programme 
 

 A report and presentation were received to provide a summary of the areas of 
activity that the Housing Board has responsibility for. 
 
Additional contextual information was presented to provide information in 
respect of current activity and past housing delivery trends, housing 
affordability, energy efficiency, homelessness and government policy.  
 
The Board was provided with a detailed explanation of the SCR’s Housing 
Fund, noting its scale of ambition and the schemes approved for funding to 
date. 
 
Noting the types of schemes that have come to fruition via the Fund, 



 

consideration was given to whether the SCR should have a dedicated, 
centralised preparatory fund (and resources) to help the Local Authorities 
‘enable’ the development of business cases for future schemes (acknowledging 
that constrained preparatory funding can often be a delivery barrier for various 
types of development). 
 
Action: Damian / Mark to consider if provision can be made to discuss this 
matter at the SCR Chief Executives’ Group. 
  
Members considered how the Board might be best positioned to enable the 
Local Authorities to take advantage of other new housing initiatives, such as 
modular building. 
 
A summary of responsibilities for the Board going forward was noted as: 

 To shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to 
housing;  

 To develop housing programmes; 

 To make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget 
and policy on housing, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined Authority 
(MCA); 

 To accept grants and loans with a value of less than £2 million; 

 To monitor programme delivery and performance. 
 
The meeting was presented with the dashboard-based approach to how 
monitoring information will be presented to future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the current SCR housing activities being undertaken, which fall 
within the role and remit of the Housing Board; 

 
2. Notes the Dashboard proposals to monitor progress on both the Housing 

Board’s activities and the SCR Housing Fund investments. 
 

7 Developing A Housing Evidence Base 
 

 A report was received to inform the Board of proposals for developing a 
housing evidence base capable in-turn of facilitating a more in-depth 
exploration of specific strategic housing issues. The report also proposed that 
Phase 1 of this work be overseen by the Housing Board. 
 
It was noted this aligns with one of the Mayor’s priorities (i.e. the importance of 
housing availability and quality) and confirmed the scope of this work has been 
agreed with the Mayor. 
 
It was proposed Phase 1 of this work be undertaken over the next 6-8 months 
with further phases potentially thereafter and confirmed how it is envisaged the 
Board would feed into /steer this work. 
 
It was noted that unlike previous housing needs and demands assessments, 
this study would be less predicated on housing numbers and look in more detail 
at the mix of the SCR’s required housing provision. It was noted it has been 



 

suggested there should be two review enquiry strands focussing on known 
‘needs’ and harder to quantify ‘demands’. Examples were provided for the 
types of factor that would be investigated via these enquiries. 
 
The Board questioned whether the Executive Team officers are appropriately 
resourced to undertake what is likely to be a significant amount of work. It was 
confirmed likely resourcing requirements are being considered. 
 
It was suggested the study needs to be mindful of housing ‘liveability’ as well as 
affordability, to ensure we importantly take account of what people want and 
how they want to live. 
 
Intentions to make this more than a desktop exercise were explained and it was 
considered how the private sector and knowledgeable officers within the 
districts might be able to engage with and support this work. 
 
It was acknowledged this could become a ‘vast’ undertaking and caution was 
urged for in terms of keeping the project scope manageable. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the proposals to develop a housing evidence base 
 
2. Notes the proposed approach for undertaking the housing evidence base 

work and the proposed role of the SCR Housing Board as part of this 
work 

  
8 Draft Statement Of Common Ground 

 
 The Board was presented with a summary of the work programme being led by 

the SCR Heads of Planning Group to develop a draft Statement of Common 
Ground. 
 
It was noted that within the guise of the existing ‘duty to co-operate’ (in place 
between the SCR’s Local Planning Authorities) a number of shared initiatives 
are being developed. This includes a Statement of Common Ground which is 
intended to record agreements on cross boundary, strategic matters between 
the authorities. Which districts ultimately sign up to the Statement will be 
subject to individual authorities’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board  
  

1. Notes and supports the work programme being developed by Heads of 
Planning. 
 

2. Notes the requirement to prepare a Statement of Common Ground and 
its purpose to both support Local Plans and support Local Planning 
Authorities at Local Plan Examinations. 

 
3. Supports the draft Statement of Common Ground and requests it being 

presented for consideration by each Local Planning Authority ahead of 
ratification by the MCA. 



 

 
9 Capital Programme: Scheme for Discussion - Bradwell 

 
 Information was presented to enable the Board to take a decision on this 

scheme seeking grant funding of £370,000 from the SCR to provide 12 
affordable homes in perpetuity in the village of Bradwell in the Peak District 
National Park. 
 
Supporting annexes were provided to present the details of the project. 
 
It was noted that in line with the Sheffield City Region Assurance Framework, 
the project has been considered by the SCR Appraisal Panel and is 
recommended to the Housing Board for a policy steer and potentially an in-
principle investment decision. 
  
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Endorse the principle of the SCR Housing Fund being used to support 
the Bradwell scheme and invite the Scheme Sponsor to progress to Full 
Business Case 

 
2. Delegate the final decision to grant fund 12 affordable homes in 

perpetuity in the village of Bradwell up to £370k, to the Head of Paid 
Service (or his appointed delegate) in consultation with the Housing 
Board’s Co-Chairs. 

 
10 Any Other Business 

 
 No additional matters noted. 

 
 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  


